

No. 09-475

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MONSANTO COMPANY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CROPP COOPERATIVE;  
MONTANA ORGANIC ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL  
COOPERATIVE GROCERS' ASSOCIATION;  
NATIONAL ORGANIC COALITION; ORGANIC  
FARMING RESEARCH FOUNDATION; ORGANIC  
SEED ALLIANCE; ORGANIC SEED GROWERS  
AND TRADE ASSOCIATION; ORGANIC  
TRADE ASSOCIATION; WESTERN  
ORGANIC DAIRY PRODUCERS ALLIANCE;  
UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.; ANNIE'S, INC.;  
CLIF BAR & COMPANY; EDEN FOODS, INC.;  
NATURE'S PATH FOODS, INC.; PURIST FOODS,  
INC.; STONYFIELD FARM, INC.; AND STRAUS  
FAMILY CREAMERY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
STEPHANIE TAI  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN  
LAW SCHOOL  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, Wisconsin 53706  
(608) 890-1236  
tai2@wisc.edu

DENNIS M. GRZEZINSKI  
MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
ADVOCATES, INC.  
551 W. Main Street, Suite 200  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
(608) 251-5047  
dennisg@midwestadvocates.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE ORGANIC FOODS INDUSTRY FACES CATASTROPHIC MARKET COL- LAPSE FROM THE SPREAD OF GENETI- CALLY ENGINEERED ALFALFA.....	11
A. Gene Spread From Genetically Mod- ified Organisms Has Destroyed Entire Markets For Organic Crops.....	14
B. Organic Alfalfa Farmers Will Struggle To Meet USDA Organic Standards And Will Suffer Market Rejection If GM Alfalfa Is Widely Introduced .....	17
II. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT ADDITIONAL RE- LEASE OF PETITIONER’S GENETI- CALLY ENGINEERED ALFALFA PRIOR TO FURTHER ENVIRONMENTAL RE- VIEW WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM THE ABILITY OF ORGANIC FARMERS TO CHOOSE TO MARKET ORGANIC PRODUCTS .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	20
<i>Bus. Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	26
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989).....	22
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	22
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	24
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	26
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	24
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Staszczuk</i> , 517 F.2d 53 (7th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	22, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
7 U.S.C. § 6501(2)-(3) .....	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	8
7 C.F.R. § 205.105(e) .....	17
7 C.F.R. § 205.2 .....	13, 17, 23
7 C.F.R. § 205.237(a) .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	24
75 Fed. Reg. 7154 (February 17, 2010) .....	13, 23
OTHER SOURCES	
E. Neal Blue, <i>Risky Business: Economic and regulatory impacts from the unintended release of genetically engineered rice varieties into the rice merchandising system of the U.S.</i> (Greenpeace, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.greenpeace.org/raw/content/international/press/reports/risky-business.pdf">http://www.greenpeace.org/raw/content/international/press/reports/risky-business.pdf</a> .....	16
Cal/West Seeds, <i>CW News</i> , Winter Issue 2010, available at <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/search/Regs/home.html#docketDetail?R=APHIS-2007-0044">http://www.regulations.gov/search/Regs/home.html#docketDetail?R=APHIS-2007-0044</a> (Docket Item No. APHIS-2007-0044-7617.2) .....	15
Consumer Reports National Research Center, <i>Organic Food Poll</i> (February 8, 2010), available at <a href="http://greenerchoices.org/pdf/OrganicFood%20Poll_Public%20Release_Feb%202010.pdf">http://greenerchoices.org/pdf/OrganicFood%20Poll_Public%20Release_Feb%202010.pdf</a> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Neuman, <i>Rapid Rise in Seed Prices Draws U.S. Scrutiny</i> , N.Y. Times B1 (March 12, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/12/business/12seed.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/12/business/12seed.html</a> .....	25
Organic Trade Association, <i>2009 Organic Industry Survey</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ota.com/pics/documents/01a_OTAExecutiveSummary.pdf">http://www.ota.com/pics/documents/01a_OTAExecutiveSummary.pdf</a> .....	11
Lisa Shumaker, <i>U.S. GMO Rice Caused \$ 1.2 Billion in Damages</i> (Reuters News Service, November 5, 2007) .....	16
Stuart Smyth, et al., <i>Liabilities and Economics of Transgenic Crops</i> , 20 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 6 (June 2002) .....	16
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, <i>Glyphosate-Tolerant Alfalfa Events J101 and J163: Request for Nonregulated Status, Draft Environmental Impact Statement</i> (November 2009), available at <a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/downloads/alfalfa/gealfalfa_deis.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/downloads/alfalfa/gealfalfa_deis.pdf</a> .....	18
U.S. Department of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Service, <i>Organic Production Survey</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/Publications/2007/Online_Highlights/Organics/ORGANICS.pdf">http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/Publications/2007/Online_Highlights/Organics/ORGANICS.pdf</a> .....	12
